30. Stockholder Reports
31. Financial Forecasts

a. Pro Forma Income Statement
b. Pro Forma Statement of Cash Flows
c. Pro Forma Balance Sheet

32. Capital Budgeting Forecast
33. Subsequent Events
34. Capital Structures

a. Capital Structure at the end of each Fiscal Year since the last Rate
Case

b. Capital Structure at the end of latest available Quarter
c. Capital Structure at the end of the Test Period
d. Monthly Balances of Long-term debt, Preferred Stock and Common

Stock
e. Capital Structure Forecast
f. Statement of Capital Structure Objectives

35. Long-Term Debt
a. Details of Debt Issue
b. Embedded Cost of Long-Term Debt
c. Project Balance
d. Projected Maturities
e. New Debt Information

36. Short-Term Debt
37. Interest Coverage Ratios

a. Computation of Fixed Charge Coverage Ratios
b. Proforma Coverage Ratios assuming Current Rates Remain in Effect
c. Proforma Coverage Ratios assuming Proposed Rates are put in Effect

38. Preferred Stock
39. Common Stock
40. Retained Earnings

Section C
Item 1
Page 1 of 3

Cardinal Pipeline Company, LLC
Docket No. G-39, Sub 47

Comparative Income Statements

Twelve Months Ended
December 31,

Line
No. Description 2021 2020

(A) (B) (C)
$ $

1 Operating Revenues 11,786,686 11,819,316

2 Operating Expenses
3   Operation Expenses 1,774,033 1,521,360
4   Maintenance Expenses 617,550 718,418
5   Depreciation Expense and Amortization 3,846,736 3,815,251
6   Regulatory Debits 68,093 (41,431)
7   Regulatory Credits (27,528) (39,153)
8   Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 523,228 558,350
9   Income Taxes-Federal 780,055 1,528,000

10   Income Taxes-Other 95,006 187,000
11   Provision for Deferred Income Taxes (616,756) (1,352,422)
12   Accretion Expense 37,546 39,304
13   Total Utility Operating Expenses 7,097,963 6,934,677

14   Net Utility Operating Income 4,688,723 4,884,639

15 Other Deductions and Other (Income)
16   Interest and Dividend (Income) (5,828) (14,083)
17   Allowance for Other Funds Used During Construction (1,932) (78,251)
18   Other Deductions 15,139 15,339
19   Income Taxes-Federal (1,955) 0
20   Interest on Long-Term Debt 1,419,394 1,423,283
21   Amortization of Debt Discount and Expense 12,994 12,994
22   Allowance for Other Funds Used During Construction-Credit (716) (29,026)
23   Total Other Deductions and Other (Income) 1,437,096 1,330,256

24 Net Income 3,251,627 3,554,383

Section C
Item 1
Page 2 of 3

Cardinal Pipeline Company, LLC
Docket No. G-39, Sub 47

Comparative Statement of Cash Flows

Twelve Months Ended
December 31,

Line
No. Description 2021 2020

(A) (B) (C)
$ $

1 Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
2   Net income 3,251,627 3,554,383
3   Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
4   provided by operating activities
5   Depreciation 3,846,736 3,815,251
6   Amortization of debt costs 12,994 12,994
7   Amortization of reacquired debt costs
8   Changes in operating assets and liabilities
9   Deferred income taxes (net) (616,756) (1,352,422)

10   Receivables (461,048) 1,038
11   Inventory (52,014) (27,408)
12   Payables and accrued expenses 167,691 (67,804)
13   Other regulatory assets (26,087) (51,432)
14   Other regulatory liabilities (18,224) (65,948)
15   (Less) Allowance for other funds used during construction 1,932 78,251
16   Prepayments 850,198 1,659,732
17   Transportation and exchange payable imbalance 15,313 115,912
18   Other assets (747,320) (37,024)
19   Net cash provided by operating activities 6,221,178 7,479,021

20 Cash Flows From Investing Activities:
21   Gross additions to utility plant 794,018 (1,547,191)
22   (Less) Allowance for other funds used during construction (1,932) (78,251)
23   Payables and accrued expenses 101,944   (474,274)
24   Retirements 0 0
25   Net cash used in investing activities 897,894 (1,943,214)

26 Cash Flows From Financing Activities:
27   Distribution to members 0 (2,884,599)
28   Return of capital to members 0 (3,615,401)
29   Net cash used in financing activities 0 (6,500,000)

30 Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 7,119,072 (964,193)
31 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 2,546,920 3,511,113
32 Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 9,665,992 2,546,920

Section C
Item 1
Page 3 of 3

Cardinal Pipeline Company, LLC
Docket No. G-39, Sub 47

Comparative Balance Sheets

December 31,
Line
No. Assets and Other Debits 2021 2020

$ $
1 Utility Plant
2   Utility Plant 156,507,838 156,727,080
3   Construction Work in Progress (493,414) 310,072
4   Total Utility Plant 156,014,424 157,037,152
5   (Less) Accumulated Provision for Depr. Amort. Depl. 72,552,544 69,749,812
6   Net Utility Plant 83,461,880 87,287,340

7   System Balancing Gas 189,790 214,023

8 Current and Accrued Assets
9   Cash & Temporary Cash Investments 9,665,992 2,546,920
10   Special Deposits 0 0
11   Customer Accounts Receivable 1,001,128 1,000,832
12   Other Accounts Receivable 460,752 0
13   Accounts Receivable from Associated Companies 0 0
14   Fuel Stock 0 0
15   Plant Materials and Operating Supplies 188,669 112,315
16   Stores Expense Undistributed (107) 0
17   Prepayments 15,618,098 16,468,296
18   Interest and Dividends Receivable 0 0
19   Miscellaneous Current and Accrued Assets 0 0
20   Total Current and Accrued Assets 26,934,532 20,128,363

21 Deferred Debits
22   Unamortized Debt Expense 4,890 17,884
23   Other Regulatory Assets 1,939,685 1,913,598
24   Clearing Accounts (49,500) 0
25   Unamortized Loss on Reacquired Debt 0 0
26   Miscellaneous Deferred Debits 57,105 37,054
27   Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 3,360,738 3,692,894
28   Total Deferred Debits 5,312,918 5,661,430

29   Total Assets and Other Debits 115,899,120 113,291,156

Liabilities and Other Credits

30 Proprietary Capital
31   Other Paid-in Capital 33,640,854 33,640,854
32   Retained Earnings 4,452,297 1,200,670
33   Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (370,579) (960,560)
34   Total Proprietary Capital 37,722,572 33,880,964

35 Long-Term  Debt
36   Other Long-Term Debt 0 45,000,000
37   Total Long-Term Debt 0 45,000,000

38 Other Noncurrent Liabilities
39   Asset Retirement Obligations 725,754 708,847

   Total Noncurrent Liabilities 725,754 708,847

40 Current and Accrued Liabilities
41   Current Portion of long-term debt 45,000,000 0
42   Accounts Payable 559,441 257,295
43   Accounts Payable to Associated Companies 73,587 99,981
44   Taxes Accrued 196 6,311
45   Interest Accrued 174,994 174,994
46   Miscellaneous Current and Accrued Liabilities 320,179 304,866
47   Derivative Instrument Liabilities - Hedges 373,398 1,140,379
48   Total Current and Accrued Liabilities 46,501,795 1,983,826

49 Deferred Credits
50   Other Deferred Credits 69,359 47,743
51   Other Regulatory Liabilities 14,138,548 14,870,328
52   Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 16,741,092 16,799,448
53   Total Deferred Credits 30,948,999 31,717,519

54   Total Liabilities and Other Credits 115,899,120 113,291,156

Section  C
Item 2

Ledger CORP US LEDGER

Currency Type Total

Currency USD

Period Dec-21

Company 929

Level 30 Level 29 Level 28 Level 27 Level 26 Level 25 Level 24 Level 23 Level 22 Sub Account PAST 12 Months Beginning Balance Period Net
Activity

Ending Balance

F1000 - Gas
Regulated Accounts

F0001 - Balance Sheet
(Gas Reg)

F0002 - Assets
And Other
Debits

F0010 -
Utility Plant

F0015 - Net Utility
Plant

F0011 - Gross Utility
Plant

F0012 - Utility Plant F1010 - 101-Gas
Plant In Service

10100 - Gas Plant In

[…]

26   Fully Depreciated Plant 0.00%

Docket No. G-39, Sub 47
Exhibit __(KM-002)

Schedule 6

CARDINAL PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC
Docket No. G-39, Sub 47

Materials and Supplies (Average Working Capital)
For the Test Period Ended December 31, 2021, As Adjusted

Line 13-Month Average
No. Particulars Amount

(A) (B)
$

1 Materials and Suplies 156,038

2 Line Pack 190,321

3   Total Working Capital 346,360

Docket No. G-39, Sub 47
Exhibit __(KM-002)

Schedule 7

CARDINAL PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC
Docket No. G-39, Sub 47

Cash Working Capital
For the Test Period Ended December 31, 2021, As Adjusted

Line
No. Particulars Amount

(A) (B)
$

1 Cardinal is not claiming a cash working capital allowance

Docket No. G-39, Sub 47
Exhibit __(KM-002)

Schedule 8
Page 1 of 3

CARDINAL PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC
Docket No. G-39, Sub 47

Statement of Gross Revenue Received, Operating Expense
and Net Operating Income for Return on Investment

For the Test Period Ended December 31, 2021, As Adjusted

Accounting and
Line Per Books End of Period December 31, 2021, Revenue Proposed
No. Particulars December 31, 2021 Adjustments as Adjusted Increase / Decrease Rates

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
$ $ $ $ $

Operating Revenues 1/
1 Transportation of Gas 11,786,686 (67,321) (1) 11,719,365 919,530 (7) 12,638,895
2   Total Operating Revenues 11,786,686 (67,321) 11,719,365 919,530 12,638,895

Operating Expenses 1/
3 Operation and Maintenance Expenses 2,391,583 (30,607) (2) 2,360,976 16,610 (8) 2,377,586
4 Depreciation Expense 3,846,736 10,018 (3) 3,856,754 191,712 (9) 4,048,466
5 Regulatory Debit / Credit 40,565 (40,565) (4) 0 0 0
6 Income Taxes 971,861 0 971,861 155,424 (10) 1,127,285
7 Taxes other than Income Taxes 523,228 0 523,228 16,431 (11) 539,659
8 EDIT Amortization (713,556) 185,105 (5) (528,451) 13,783 (12) (514,668)
9 Pipeline Integrity Deferral 0 0 0 82,411 (13) 82,411

10 Accretion Expense 37,546   (37,546)   (6) 0 0 0
11   Total Operating Expenses 7,097,963 86,405 7,184,368 476,372 7,660,739

12 Net Operating Income 4,688,723 (153,726) 4,534,997 443,159 (14) 4,978,156

Original Cost Rate Base 1/
13 Plant in Service 156,507,838 6,014 (15) 156,513,852 0 156,513,852
14 Accumulated Depreciation (72,552,544) 0 (72,552,544) (803,313) (73,355,857)
15   Net Plant 83,955,294 6,014 83,961,308 (803,313) 83,157,994
16 Working Capital 346,360 0 346,360 0 346,360
17 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (13,380,354) (13,366,107) (16) (26,746,461) 331,039 (17) (26,415,422)

18   Total Rate Base 70,921,300 (13,360,093) 57,561,207 (472,274) 57,088,932

19 Rate of Return on Rate Base 7.88% 8.72%

20 1/ See Schedule 8 page 3 for a description of the accouning and proforma adjustments.

Docket No. G-39, Sub 47
Exhibit __(KM-002)

Schedule 8
Page 2 of 3

Docket No. G-39, Sub 38

Line Capitalization Rate Embedded Weighted Cost Net Operating
No. Capital Structure at December 31, 2021 Ratio Base Cost of Capital Income

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
$ $ $

1 Long-Term Debt 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00% 0

2 Current Portion of Long Term Debt 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00% 0

3 Proprietary Capital 38,038,248 100.00% 57,561,207 7.88% 7.88% 4,534,997

4   Total Capital 38,038,248 100.00% 57,561,207 7.88% 4,534,997

5 Rate Base 57,561,207
6 Return 4,534,997

7 Long-Term Debt 0 40.00% 1/ 22,835,573 5.25% 2.10% 1,198,868

8 Current Portion of Long Term Debt 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00% 0

9 Proprietary Capital 0 60.00% 1/ 34,253,359 11.04% 6.62% 3,779,288

10   Total Capital 0 100.00% 57,088,932 8.72% 4,978,156

11 Rate Base 57,088,932
12 Return 4,978,156

13 1/ Hypothetical capital structure as proposed by Mr. David Haag in Exhibit No. DH-001.

Return on Proprietary Capital and Overall Return of Investment

After Adjustments for Proposed Rates

CARDINAL PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC

For the Test Period Ended December 31, 2021, and as Proposed

Docket No. G-39, Sub 47
Exhibit __(KM-002)

Schedule 8
Page 3 of 3

CARDINAL PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC
Docket No. G-39, Sub 47

Accounting and Pro Forma Adjustments
For the Test Period Ended December 31, 2021, As Adjusted

Line Filed
No. Description Amount

(A) (B)
$

[…]

9 August - 2021 204,086 187,421 391,507
10 September - 2021 188,392 187,524 375,915
11 October - 2021 204,452 187,615 392,067
12 November - 2021 169,010 188,771 357,781
13 December - 2021 189,790 188,669 378,459

14   Total 2,474,176 2,028,500 4,502,676

15 Thirteen Month Average 190,321 156,038 346,360

Docket No. G-39, Sub 47
Exhibit __(KM-002)

Statement F

CARDINAL PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC
Docket No. G-39, Sub 47

Rate of Return, Cost of Capital, and Cost of Debt
As Proposed

Line Percent of Weighted Cost
No. Capital Structure Capital Cost of Capital

(A) (B) (C) (D)

1 Long-Term Debt 40.00% 1/ 5.25% 2.10%

2 Current Portion of Long Term Debt 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

3 Proprietary Capital 60.00% 1/ 11.04% 6.62%

4   Total Capital 100.00% 1/ 8.72%

5 1/ Hypothetical capital structure as proposed by Mr. David Haag in Exhibit No. DH-001.

Docket No. G-39, Sub 47
Exhibit __(KM-002)

Statement G

CARDINAL PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC
Docket No. G-39, Sub 47
Quantities and Revenues

For the Test Period Ended December 31, 2021, As Adjusted
And As Proposed

Annual Annual
Line Rate Reservation Reservation Usage Annual
No. Schedule Quantity Quantity Quantity Revenue

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)
Mcf Dth Dth $

Annual Test Period Ended December 31, 2021

1 Zone 1A Reservation 60,000 62,100 0 568,929
2 Zone 1A Usage 0 0 1,677,731 0
3 Zone 1B Reservation 70,000 72,450 0 1,029,475
4 Zone 1B Usage 0 0 19,103,530 0
5 Zone 2 Reservation 332,270 343,900 0 10,120,961
6 Zone 2 Usage 0 0 65,354,955 0

7   Total 462,270 478,450 86,136,216 11,719,365 1/

As Proposed

8 Zone 1A Reservation 60,000 62,100 0 645,748
9 Zone 1A Usage 0 0 1,677,731 0
10 Zone 1B Reservation 70,000 72,450 0 1,168,474
11 Zone 1B Usage 0 0 19,103,530 0
12 Zone 2 Reservation 332,270 343,900 0 10,824,673
13 Zone 2 Usage 0 0 65,354,955 0

14   Total 462,270 478,450 86,136,216 12,638,895

Difference (Proposed less Actual)

15 Zone 1A Reservation 0 0 0 76,819
16 Zone 1A Usage 0 0 0 0
17 Zone 1B Reservation 0 0 0 138,999
18 Zone 1B Usage 0 0 0 0
19 Zone 2 Reservation 0 0 0 703,712
20 Zone 2 Usage 0 0 0 0

21   Total 0 0 0 919,530

22 % Difference 7.85%

23 Zone 1A change 13.50%
24 Zone 1B change 13.50%
25 Zone 2 change 6.95%

25 Notes:
26 1/ Revenue at December 31, 2021, as Adjusted
27 Annual Revenue at Current Rates 11,786,686
28 Tracked Electric Power Revenue (67,246)
29 Rounding - due to Billing (75)
30 Income Statement dated 12/31/2021 11,719,365

Docket No. G-39, Sub 47
Exhibit __(KM-002)

Statement H-1, Page 1

CARDINAL PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC
Docket No. G-39, Sub 47

Operation and Maintenance Expenses
For the Test Period Ended December 31, 2021, As Adjusted

Line Acct. Test Period Total
No. No. Description 1/31/2021 2/28/2021 3/31/2021 4/30/2021 5/31/2021 6/30/2021 7/31/2021 8/31/2021 9/30/2021 10/31/2021 11/30/2021 12/31/2021 Total Adjustment As Adjusted

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

1 806 Imbalance Gas 73,650 15,370 (9,908) (82,737) 96,242 (16,614) (24,263) (45,002) (34,991) (30,635) (30,372) 50,657 (38,601) 38,601 0

[…]

1 923 External Legal Expense 12,000   2,400   14,400

2 928 Consultant Fees 61,225   (11,225)   50,000

3 Total Rate Case Expenses 73,225   (8,825)   64,400

CARDINAL PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC

Rate Case Expense Workpaper

For the Test Period Ended December 31, 2021, As Adjusted

Docket No. G-39, Sub 47

Adjustment 4 and 5

Docket No. G-39, Sub 47
Exhibit __(KM-002)

Schedule H-1(e)

Line Account
No. Number Description Amount

(A) (B)
$

1 850 Operation Supervision & Engineering 1,589
2 856 Mains Expenses 410,059
3 863 Maintenance of Mains 408
4 Total Integrity Management Assessment 412,056

5 Amortization Period (Years) 5
6 Yearly Amortization 82,411

CARDINAL PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC

Pipeline Integrity Management Deferral Workpaper
For the Test Period Ended December 31, 2021, As Adjusted

Docket No. G-39, Sub 47

Docket No. G-39, Sub 47
Exhibit __(KM-002)

Statement H-2

Depreciable Current Proposed
Line Gas Plant Annual Annual Expense Depreciation
No. Description of Function As Adjusted Depr. Rate Depr. Rate Per Books Adjustment Expense

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
$ $ $ $

1   Franchises and Consents 302 176,783 4.00% 0.55% 7,071   (6,099)   972
2   Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 303 898,093 2.19% 1.57% 19,668   (5,568)   14,100
3   Land Rights 365.12 96,745 2.00% 1.93% 1,935   (68)   1,867
4   Rights-of-way 365.2 4,011,679 2.00% 1.97% 80,234   (1,204)   79,030
5   Structures and Improvements 366.1 2,673,056 3.00% 3.51% 80,192   13,632   93,824
6   Structures and Improvements Measure 366.2 1,428,304 2.63% 2.85% 37,564   3,143   40,707
7   Mains 367 100,636,221 2.20% 2.50% 2,213,997   301,909   2,515,906
8   Compressor Station Equipment 368 35,401,074 3.03% 2.94% 1,072,653   (31,861)   1,040,792
9   Measuring and Reg. Sta. Equipment 369 8,764,591 3.18% 2.49% 278,714   (60,476)   218,238
10   Land 365.11 0 0.00% 0.00% 0 0 0
11   Intangible, Transmission and Land 154,086,547  3,792,028   213,408   4,005,436

12 % of Gross Plant (Net of General Plant)

General Plant   1/
13   Structures and Improvements fully depreciated 390 0 0.00% 10.00% 0 0 0
14   Office Furniture and Equipment - Developed Software 391.1 113,437   7.69% 6.67% 8,723   (1,157)   7,566
15   Furniture & Equipment - Software (fully depreciated) 391.1 0 0.00% 0.00% 0 0 0
16   Office Furniture and Equipment - Data Process & Computer Equip. 391.2 0 25.00% 12.50% 0 0 0
17   Office Furniture and Equipment -  Tower Office Furniture & Equip 391.3 32,228   8.33% 10.00% 2,685   538   3,223
18   Transportation Equipment 392 0 18.00% 16.67% 0 0 0
19   Transportation Equipment (fully depreciated) 392 0 0.00% 0.00% 0 0 0
20   Tools, Shop, and Garage Equipment 394 553,486   8.33% 5.00% 46,105   (18,431)   27,674
21   Power Operated Equipment 396 31,910   7.92% 10.00% 2,527   664   3,191
22   Power Operated Equipment (fully depreciated) 396 0 0.00% 0.00% 0 0 0
23   Communication Equipment 397 31,632   7.14% 4.35% 2,259   (883)   1,376
24   Communication Equipment - Original (fully depreciated) 397 0 0.00% 0.00% 0 0 0
25   General Plant Allocated 1/ 762,693   62,299   (19,269)   43,030

26   Total Depreciable Gas Plant in Service 154,849,239  3,854,327   194,140   4,048,466

27 Amount Per Books for the 12 Months Ending December 31, 2021 3,856,754

28 Difference 191,712

29 1/ General Plant Allocated is allocated among the zones using a Gross Plant Allocation.

CARDINAL PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC

For the Test Period Ended December 31, 2021, As Adjusted
Depreciation, Depletion and Amortization Expense

Docket No. G-39, Sub 47
Exhibit __(KM-002)

Statement H-3

CARDINAL PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC
Docket No. G-39, Sub 47

Allowance for Income Taxes
For the Test Period Ended December 31, 2021, As Adjusted

Line
No. Particulars Amount

(A) (B)
$

1 Rate Base 57,088,934